
DocuSign Envelope ID: 352AFA00-0CDC-4486-A8CB-DEAB89409266DocuSign Envelope ID: F6AA7A1A-BF56-494E-AC52-256606F19DD6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 352AFA00-0CDC-4486-A8CB-DEAB89409266DocuSign Envelope ID: F6AA7A1A-BF56-494E-AC52-256606F19DD6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 352AFA00-0CDC-4486-A8CB-DEAB89409266DocuSign Envelope ID: F6AA7A1A-BF56-494E-AC52-256606F19DD6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 352AFA00-0CDC-4486-A8CB-DEAB89409266DocuSign Envelope ID: F6AA7A1A-BF56-494E-AC52-256606F19DD6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 352AFA00-0CDC-4486-A8CB-DEAB89409266DocuSign Envelope ID: F6AA7A1A-BF56-494E-AC52-256606F19DD6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 352AFA00-0CDC-4486-A8CB-DEAB89409266DocuSign Envelope ID: F6AA7A1A-BF56-494E-AC52-256606F19DD6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 352AFA00-0CDC-4486-A8CB-DEAB89409266DocuSign Envelope ID: F6AA7A1A-BF56-494E-AC52-256606F19DD6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 352AFA00-0CDC-4486-A8CB-DEAB89409266DocuSign Envelope ID: F6AA7A1A-BF56-494E-AC52-256606F19DD6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 352AFA00-0CDC-4486-A8CB-DEAB89409266DocuSign Envelope ID: F6AA7A1A-BF56-494E-AC52-256606F19DD6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 352AFA00-0CDC-4486-A8CB-DEAB89409266DocuSign Envelope ID: F6AA7A1A-BF56-494E-AC52-256606F19DD6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 352AFA00-0CDC-4486-A8CB-DEAB89409266

5/17/2022 | 9:00 AM PDT

DocuSign Envelope ID: F6AA7A1A-BF56-494E-AC52-256606F19DD6



 

1 
 

 

 
Addendum to the County of Monterey, CA Standard Agreement  

 
The County of Monterey, CA (“County”) and Clear Labs, Inc. (“Contractor”) agree to addend the County’s 
Standard Agreement (“Agreement”) as follows which are added to, incorporated into and govern any 
conflict with the Agreement except to the extent prescribed by law: 
  
1.   Section 5, Performance Standards:   The following provisions are added to Section 5 of the Agreement:   

 
The Clear Labs Dx Instrument (“Instrument”) will perform materially in conformity with the 
specifications contained in the Documentation when used in accordance with the Agreement and 
Documentation.  Contractor will remedy reproducible errors or failures in the Instrument in 
accordance with its then current support and maintenance program.  Except as expressly stated, the 
Instrument is not error free and is provided on an as-is basis, without any warranties, implied or 
express, including but not limited to the implied warranties of fitness for a particular purpose, 
merchantability or quality. Contractor will use commercially reasonable efforts to provide onsite 
support within 24 hours of receiving notification from the County of a reproducible defect which has 
rendered the Instrument incapable of producing the output/results in accordance with the 
Documentation when used in accordance with the Agreement and Documentation. Contractor may 
substitute, replace or discontinue any or all components of the Instrument at any time and will notify 
the County in advance of any such events. In any event where the Instrument is down for more than 
48 consecutive business hours, Contractor will provide the County the option of sending samples to a 
Contractor facility for processing. This service, including shipping charges, will be provided at no 
additional charge as part of the Contractor support and maintenance program. Any damage to the 
Instrument by operator misuse, neglect, or other inappropriate interaction with the Instrument are 
not covered by the Support and Maintenance Agreement and may result in additional charges at 
applicable T&M rates. “Documentation” means the applicable user and technical documentation 
Contractor makes available to the County for use in conjunction with the software and Instrument. 

 
 2.  Section 7, Termination. County waives termination for convenience. Notwithstanding any provision 
to the contrary in the Agreement, Section 16.09 is deleted and County agrees to notify Contractor 
promptly of any breach of the Agreement and will allow Contractor up to 30 days to cure such breach 
before seeking to terminate the Agreement.   

3.  Section 8, Indemnification and Limitation of Liability.  Section 8 is deleted and replaced with the 
following: 

Contractor will defend or settle third party claims or causes of action against the County and 
indemnify and pay damages finally awarded or paid in settlement (including reasonable attorneys’ 
fees and costs) to the extent such claim or cause of action alleges the Instrument, as delivered and 
used in accordance with the Agreement and Documentation, infringes, misappropriates or violates a 
third party’s intellectual property right if the County promptly notifies the Contractor, grants 
Contractor sole control of the disposition or settlement of such claims or causes or action and 
cooperates with Contractor in the disposition of such claims or causes of action.  In addition to its 
indemnity obligations, Contractor will, if it appears use of the Instrument will be or use of the 
Instrument is enjoined to:  (a) obtain a license for continued use; (b) modify or substitute the 
Instrument (or component(s) thereof) so as to not infringe or, if (a) or (b) are not commercially 
feasible, will terminate the Agreement and, once County stops using Instrument and returns the 
Instrument in accordance with Contractor’s instructions, Contractor will refund pre-paid amounts on 
a 3 year straight line basis.  The foregoing states Contractor’s sole obligation and County’s sole remedy 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 75691F6C-B134-4883-A7CA-93AFBF88AACBDocuSign Envelope ID: E96E2F31-36DF-41BF-A05F-094F61079E8ADocuSign Envelope ID: 352AFA00-0CDC-4486-A8CB-DEAB89409266DocuSign Envelope ID: F6AA7A1A-BF56-494E-AC52-256606F19DD6



 

2 
 

 

of infringement, violation or misappropriation of a third party’s intellectual property. 
Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in the Agreement or this Addendum, the parties 
disclaim indirect, special, incidental, consequential, exemplary and cover damages, damages 
pertaining to lost, corrupt or damaged data, lost revenue, goodwill and profits and, in no event will 
Contractor, its licensors, suppliers or lessors, be liable for more than the amounts paid or payable by 
the County to the Contractor in the 12 months immediately preceding the date on which the cause 
of action arose. 

 
4.   Software and Documentation:  Section 10.5, Royalties and Inventions, is deleted and replaced with 
the following:  

Contractor grants the County, under its or its suppliers, lessors and licensors’ intellectual property 
rights, the limited, non-exclusive, non-transferable and non-sublicensable right use the software 
and Documentation provided with the Instrument for its internal business purposes in 
conjunction with the Instrument in accordance with the Documentation.  Contractor, its suppliers, 
lessors and licensors, reserve all rights not expressly granted. County will not and will not permit 
any third party to: (a) use the Instrument except as expressly permitted by this Agreement; (b) 
reverse engineer disassemble, decompile or otherwise attempt to derive the composition of the 
Instrument (except to the extent applicable laws specifically prohibit such restrictions; or, (c) 
remove or alter any proprietary notices or labels on the software, Instrument, Documentation, 
Consumables and Reagent Kits. 

 
5.   Section 16.15, Integration, is modified to include the following link as the Agreement includes the 
terms posted and accepted: https://app.clearlabs.com//legal/eula.  
 
6.   The following provisions are added to the Agreement: 
6.1   Data:  The County grants Contractor, its suppliers, lessors and licensors the perpetual, irrevocable 

right to access and use all data used in conjunction with the Instrument for purposes of providing service 

to the County (“Customer Data”) and to use fully anonymized and depersonalized data that cannot be 

distinguished, identified or attributed to the County or any given County or individual on an as-is basis, 

without any warranty, implied or express. Contractor and its licensors retain ownership of the software, 

Documentation, all data including, by way of example and not limitation, data generated by or through 

the use of the Instrument pertaining to the functioning of the Instrument (excluding Customer Data), all 

copies, upgrades, updates and derivatives thereof, the results and feedback relating thereto, all know-

how and intellectual property rights therein. 

6.2   Reagents, Consumables, Flow Cells:   The Instrument is designed to operate only with the 

Contractor’s Consumables, Reagent Kits and Flow Cells. All claims, performance parameters, warranties 

and licenses are only valid when the Instrument is operated with the Contractor’s Consumables, Reagent 

Kits and Flow Cells. Contractor does not accept returns or offer refunds for expired Reagent Kits purchased 

by County. County will return to Contractors, using the prepaid packaging provided by Contractor, the 

Flow Cells as soon as reasonably possible.  Customer will not return Flow Cells which are out of date or 

otherwise exposed to Biohazard Level 3 or higher and will dispose of such Flow Cells in accordance with 

applicable law and regulations. 

6.3   Return of Flow Cells.  The County will return to Contractor, using the prepaid packaging provided by 

Contractor, the Flow Cells as soon as reasonably possible, except that County will not return 

contaminated Flow Cells to Contractor, and instead shall provide Contractor proof of legal and 

appropriate destruction of Contaminated Flow Cells. Additionally, County will, upon termination of its 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 75691F6C-B134-4883-A7CA-93AFBF88AACBDocuSign Envelope ID: E96E2F31-36DF-41BF-A05F-094F61079E8ADocuSign Envelope ID: 352AFA00-0CDC-4486-A8CB-DEAB89409266DocuSign Envelope ID: F6AA7A1A-BF56-494E-AC52-256606F19DD6

https://app.clearlabs.com/legal/eula


 

3 
 

 

agreement with Contractor, if requested by Contractor, return to Contractor, using the prepaid packaging 

provided by Contractor, Flow Cells which remain in Customer’s possession or the possession of a third 

party at the time of such termination  (except Contaminated Flow Cells). Contractor reserves the right 

to recover from the County monetary compensation for any Flow Cells not returned or for which proof 

of legal and appropriate destruction of Contaminated Flow Cells has not  been provided to Contractor. 

6.4.   Government Rights. The following provisions are added to the Agreement: Contractor licenses its 
software and documentation to users within the United Countys government and any contractor 
thereof only under the Agreement of Contractor’s standard licensing agreement for commercial end 
use as “commercial computer software” and related documentation in accordance with the 
Agreement of the party’s standard software license agreement, as specified in 48 C.F.R. 12.212 of the 
Federal Acquisition Regulations and its successors. 

7.  Except as expressly stated, the Agreement remains in full force and effect. 

     
          March, 2022                 Contractor 

AGREED TO THIS ____ day of December, 2021                              
          County 

The County of Monterey, CA   Clear Labs, Inc. 

 

By: _______________________________ By: _________________________________ 

Print Name: Elsa Jimenez   Print Name:   Jeff Field 

Title: Director of Health    Title:  Chief Commercial Officer 

 

 

__________________________________ 
Deputy County Counsel   
 
__________________________________ 
Date 

 

 

_________________________________  
Auditor/Controller  
    
_________________________________ 
Date 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 75691F6C-B134-4883-A7CA-93AFBF88AACBDocuSign Envelope ID: E96E2F31-36DF-41BF-A05F-094F61079E8A

4/8/2022 | 11:49 AM PDT

4/13/2022 | 11:33 AM PDT

DocuSign Envelope ID: 352AFA00-0CDC-4486-A8CB-DEAB89409266DocuSign Envelope ID: F6AA7A1A-BF56-494E-AC52-256606F19DD6



Rev. C/P 022613 1 
PH LAB - Clear Labs, Inc. 

Term: 03/31/2022 - 03/31/2025 
NTE: $442,483.91 

EXHIBIT-A 

 

To Agreement by and between 

County of Monterey Health Department, hereinafter referred to as “County” 

AND 

Clear Labs, Inc., hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR” 

Scope of Services / Payment Provisions 

 

A. SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 

A.1 CONTRACTOR shall provide services and staff, and otherwise do all things 

necessary for or incidental to the performance of work, as set forth below:  

 

 Provide  

1. Clear Labs preventative maintenance agreement (PMA) for the Clear Dx 

Instrument. The Clear Labs Dx Instrument is used to perform SARS-CoV-2 

genome sequencing.  The PMA will be for 3 years, which will result in a 10% 

discount. 

 

 2.  CL-WGS Reagent kits used for SARS-CoV-2 genome sequencing. The cost per 

kit (for 32 tests per run) is $3,488.00 and includes reagents/consumables and 

technology access fee. The lab is requesting 104 Cl-WGS Reagent Kits. A refresh 

shipment will occur at an agree upon interval (20kits per shipment), so that stock 

is always maintained.  
 

 

B. PAYMENT PROVISIONS 

 

B.1 COMPENSATION/ PAYMENT 

 

County shall pay an amount not to exceed $442,483.91 for the performance of all things 

necessary for or incidental to the performance of work as set forth in the Scope of Work.  

CONTRACTOR'S compensation for services rendered shall be based on the following 

rates or in accordance with the following terms: 

 

   

DocuSign Envelope ID: 352AFA00-0CDC-4486-A8CB-DEAB89409266DocuSign Envelope ID: F6AA7A1A-BF56-494E-AC52-256606F19DD6



Rev. C/P 022613 2 
PH LAB - Clear Labs, Inc. 

Term: 03/31/2022 - 03/31/2025 
NTE: $442,483.91 

Qty. Description Cost

Additional 

Costs/Disco

unts  Total

3               CL-Assurance One Plans, an annual preventative 

maintenance plan agreement (PMA) for the Clear Dx 

platform, for a total of three years coverage 

14,988.00$ (4,496.40)$ 40,467.60$               

104          Clear Dx tm WGS SARS-CoV-2 Reagents/Consumables 

(WGS Mode) – 32 tests per run

Reagents/Consumables Fee                  $2,441.60

Technology Access Fee                            $1,046.40

TOTAL Cost per Run*                                 $3,488.00

3,488.00$    -$             362,752.00$             

6               
Reagent shipping and handling

300.00$       -$             1,800.00$                 

Subtotal 405,019.60$             

Tax rate 9.25%

Tax 37,464.31$               

Grand total 442,483.91$             

Public Health Laborabory - Clear Labs, Inc. 

Supplies and Preventative Maintencane Agreement 

 
 

 

There shall be no travel reimbursement allowed during this Agreement. 

 

CONTRACTOR warrants that the cost charged for services under the terms of this 

contract are not in excess of those charged any other client for the same services 

performed by the same individuals. 

 

 

B.2 CONTRACTORS BILLING PROCEDURES 

 

NOTE: Payment may be based upon satisfactory acceptance of each deliverable, payment 

after completion of each major part of the Agreement, payment at conclusion of the 

Agreement, etc. 

 

County may, in its sole discretion, terminate the contract or withhold payments claimed 

by CONTRACTOR for services rendered if CONTRACTOR fails to satisfactorily 

comply with any term or condition of this Agreement.   

 

No payments in advance or in anticipation of services or supplies to be provided under 

this Agreement shall be made by County. 

 

County shall not pay any claims for payment for services submitted more than twelve 

(12) months after the calendar month in which the services were completed. 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 352AFA00-0CDC-4486-A8CB-DEAB89409266DocuSign Envelope ID: F6AA7A1A-BF56-494E-AC52-256606F19DD6



Rev. C/P 022613 3 
PH LAB - Clear Labs, Inc. 

Term: 03/31/2022 - 03/31/2025 
NTE: $442,483.91 

DISALLOWED COSTS:  CONTRACTOR is responsible for any audit exceptions or 

disallowed costs incurred by its own organization or that of its subcontractors. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 352AFA00-0CDC-4486-A8CB-DEAB89409266DocuSign Envelope ID: F6AA7A1A-BF56-494E-AC52-256606F19DD6



Legistar File ID No. A 22-177 Agenda Item No. 27 

  

      Monterey County 
Board of Supervisors 

 168 West Alisal Street,  
 1st Floor 
 Salinas, CA 93901 
 Board Order 831.755.5066 

www.co.monterey.ca.us 
 
A motion was made by Supervisor Luis A. Alejo, seconded by Supervisor John M. Phillips to:  
 
Agreement No.: A-15796 
a. Approve and authorize the Director of Health or the Assistant Director of Health to sign a non-
standard Agreement with Clear Labs, Inc. in the amount of $442,483 to provide a CL-Assurance One 
Plans annual preventative maintenance plan agreement for three years and CL-WGS Reagent kits used 
for SAR S-CoV2 genome sequencing for the term of upon execution date through March 31, 2025; and 
b. Approve the recommendation of the Director of Health to accept non-standard risk provisions in the 
Agreement; and  
c. Approve and authorize the Director of Health or the Assistant Director of Health to sign up to three 
(3) future amendments to this Agreement where the amendments do not significantly change the scope 
of work and do not cause an increase of more than ten percent (10%) ($44,248) of the original contract 
amount. 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 10th day of May 2022, by roll call vote: 
 
AYES:    Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams 
NOES:    None 
ABSENT: None 
(Government Code 54953) 
 
I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, 
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly 
made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting May 10, 2022. 
 
Dated: May 12, 2022 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
File ID: A 22-177 County of Monterey, State of California 
Agenda Item No.: 27 
 
 _______________________________________ 

            Julian Lorenzana, Deputy

DocuSign Envelope ID: 352AFA00-0CDC-4486-A8CB-DEAB89409266DocuSign Envelope ID: F6AA7A1A-BF56-494E-AC52-256606F19DD6


	2022-2025 Clear_Labs_Agreement fully executed
	Clear Labs Inc Agreement
	CL_Monterey_PHL_-_Addendum_12Dec2021
	2022-2025 PH LAB Clear Labs Inc Exhibit A Scope of Work




